
EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS – CH/06/0574 
 
Cannock Wood Parish Council has not yet responded.  
 
RESPONSES TO PUBLICITY 
 
Near neighbours notified. One letter of objection has been received. The grounds of 
objection relate to the concerns that one of the proposed roof lights will exacerbate the 
existing level of privacy loss to the adjoining garden area, given that the existing 
dormer window in the roof plane already causes overlooking and the occupants of the 
application property will, given the floor level, be able to look through the roof light 
onto the garden.  
 
PLANNING HISTORY 
 
CH/97/0529 – Residential Development conversion of existing agricultural building  

to 3no. dwellings. Approved 26.11.97 (Committee). 
 
CH/00/0197 – Proposed Roof light. Approved 3.6.00 (Delegated). 
 
OBSERVATIONS 
 
1.1 This detailed application seeks permission for the retention of 3no. existing 

roof lights to the study area of the first floor, the insertion of 3no. roof lights 
on the same roof plane (south-west) to serve the creation of a new bedroom 
and en-suite in the roof space and the insertion of 1no. conservation type roof 
light to the other roof plane (north-east) to form an escape window in the 
proposed new bedroom at The Badgers Sett, Chestall Park, Cannock Wood, 
Staffs. 

 
1.2 The building in question is single storey brick and tile former agricultural 

building with dormer windows in the roof to form a second floor. All windows 
in the building comprise u PVC plastic, with the exception of the existing roof 
lights which are constructed of wood. The building originally formed part of 
the range of outbuildings serving Chestall Farm. The building is within the 
Green Belt and Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty.   

 
1.3 The objection of the local resident has been noted. In this respect, the Badgers 

Sett is located 19.5m from the closest residential property to the South-west 
(The Old Smithy). It is on this facing roof plane where 6no. of the roof lights 
will be located (3no. existing already) and your officers consider that there are 
no loss of privacy implications. The conservation roof light to the north-east 
elevation is the element of the proposal which has raised the concern of the 
objector as this is to be located only 8m from the walled garden area to the 
adjoining property (although some 24m to the closest windows of that 
property). The applicants’ agent has confirmed that this roof light will be 
obscure glazed and given that there is an existing dormer window in the roof 
plane which already overlooks the garden, your officers do not consider that 
the existing privacy arrangements will be exacerbated by the addition of a 
further roof light. 



 
1.4 HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS
 

The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the 
Human Rights Act 1998. The recommendation to approve the application 
accords with the adopted policies in the Development Plan which aims to 
secure the proper planning of the area in the public interest.  

 
1.5 CONCLUSIONS 
 
      The design and appearance of the proposed roof lights are acceptable and will  

not visually detract from the character and appearance of the building or the 
area in general. As a consequence, the proposal is in compliance with the 
relevant Local Plan policy context.  

 



EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS – CH/05/0827 
 
Norton Canes Parish Council has no objections to the proposals. 
 
Staffordshire County Council Highway Engineer has no objections to the proposals 
subject to conditions.  
 
The Environment Agency has no objections to the proposals.  
 
The Highways Agency has no objections to the proposals.  
 
INTERNAL COMMENTS 
 
The Environmental Health Officer requires an investigation in respect of landfill 
gases.  
 
RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY 
 
Near neighbours notified and a site notice posted – No responses received.  
 
PLANNING HISTORY 
 
98/0256 – Lawful Development Certificate for use of the land for the storage and  

distribution of construction of landscaping materials. Approved 3.6.98 
(Delegated).  

 
OBSERVATIONS 
 
1.1 This outline application seeks permission for the construction of a club house 

for tennis club (including siting and means of access) on a roughly square 
shaped piece of land on the northern spur of the A5 Trunk Road at the Turf 
Island comprising rough scrubland with trees and hedgerows on all 
boundaries. An illustrative plan has been submitted showing the siting of a 
small club house 15m x 8m and an all-weather playing surface 35m wide x 
60m long for 3no. tennis courts, together with 8no. 8m high floodlight towers. 
The all-weather surface will be enclosed by a 5m high chain link fence. 
Access to the site is off B4154 with the existing accesses off A5 to be 
permanently stopped up. A car parking area for 28no cars is also indicated. 
The existing electricity sub-station to the southern boundary of the site is to 
remain. All existing trees and hedgerows are to remain.  

 
1.2 In support of the application, the applicant has confirmed that the all weather 

playing surface could be utilised during the winter months for other sports 
such as football etc and that the club house will include changing rooms and a 
lounge/club room. 

 
1.3 The site is within the Green Belt. As such, there is a strong policy presumption 

against inappropriate development. Whilst the use of land within the Green 
Belt for recreational facilities is generally accepted, the specific character and 



openness of the Green Belt must be maintained at all times. This is confirmed 
in policy C1 of the Local Plan. 

 
1.4 In this respect, the proposed development includes a large amount of hard 

standing in the form of car parking and access, an area of hard paving, an all-
weather sports surface and building footprint. This equates roughly to around 
70% of the available site area.  

 
1.5 Your officers have concerns that the proposed development will harm the 

openness of the Green Belt in this location, especially when a large amount of 
the available site area will be utilised for the scheme, which will also include 
5m high fencing and floodlighting columns and will as a consequence, detract 
from the character and appearance of the area.  

 
1.6 The originally submitted scheme indicated that the proposed access to serve 

the development would utilise the existing A5 access. The Highways Agency 
as a consultee, directed that the application should be refused on the grounds 
that the additional traffic movements into and out of the site would be 
detrimental to the safety and efficient movement of Trunk Road users and that 
the development if permitted would be likely to create an undesirable 
precedent for further similar development served by an inappropriate means of 
access along the A5 to the detriment of highway users.  

 
1.7 The access arrangements were subsequently revised to the current situation 

where by all vehicular access is now off the B4154. As part of the revisions, 
the applicants argued that the site has a lawful use for the storage and 
distribution of landscaping material and that that the HGV movements into 
and out of the site would be less than the proposed traffic generated by the 
new development.  

 
1.8 The Highways Agency were re-consulted on these revised access 

arrangements and after careful consideration of the applicants’ supporting 
information, have confirmed that there are no objections to the proposals.  

 
1.9       HUMAN RIGHTS ACT
 

The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the 
Human Rights Act 1998. The recommendation to refuse the application 
accords with the adopted policies in the Development Plan and the applicant 
has the right of appeal against this decision. 
 

1.10     CONCLUSIONS 
 

It is considered that the proposed development would adversely affect the 
openness of the Green Belt in this location, which would be contrary to the 
aims of the policy context in the Adopted Local Plan and as a consequence 
cannot be supported.  

 
   
 



EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS – CH/05/0828 
 
Norton Canes Parish Council has objected to the proposals on the grounds of 
inappropriate development in this area and loss of amenity.  
 
Staffordshire County Council Development Services has no objections to the 
proposals.  
 
Staffordshire County Council Highway Engineer has no objections to the proposals 
subject to conditions.  
 
INTERNAL COMMENTS 
 
The Environmental Health Officer requires a noise assessment to be undertaken 
together with an investigation in respect of landfill gases.  
 
RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY 
 
Near neighbours notified and a site notice posted – No responses received.  
 
PLANNING HISTORY 
 
459/75 – Clubroom and canteen. Approved 24.9.75 (Committee). 
 
CH/00/0143 – First Floor Extension – Approved 4.5.00 (Delegated). 
 
CH/01/0057 – Advertisement – Approved 27.4.01 (Delegated). 
 
CH/03/0039 – Advertisement – Approved 23.3.03 (Delegated). 
 
OBSERVATIONS 
 
1.1 This outline application seeks permission for alterations to the existing social 

club building to include a new roof, alterations to window and door openings 
and internal alterations to form new residential units at Yates Sports Club, 
Lime Lane, Norton Canes, Staffs.  

 
1.2 The social club building is a two storey flat roof ‘L’ shaped structure. The 

applicant has confirmed that the intention is to convert the building into 12no. 
one and two bed apartments and illustrative plans have been submitted to 
demonstrate this.  

 
1.3 The application site has the benefit of an existing car park and adjoins a petrol 

filling station with integral shop. It is also located in close proximity to a 
variety of industrial/commercial buildings and residential development. The 
site is accessed off Lime Lane which is the B4154. The existing sports pitch 
(football) would remain to the north of the site, with its own separate access 
and car parking.  

 



1.4 The application site is situated within the Green Belt. As such, there is a strong 
policy presumption against inappropriate development. Whilst policy C2 of 
the Adopted Local Plan refers to new dwellings in the Green Belt, policy C5 
refers to the conversion of rural buildings within the Green Belt and confirms 
that the conversion of rural buildings will be permitted if their proposed use 
will not have a materially greater impact that the present use on the openness 
of the Green Belt.  Policy D5B of the Structure Plan also applies. 

 
1.5 In support of the application, the applicant has stated that ‘openness’ will be a 

matter of judgement based on the merits of each case and that in this particular 
case, the openness will be preserved as there is no significant harm caused to 
the status quo i.e. the insertion of a new pitched roof over the existing flat roof 
and the subsequent building conversion will not cause any demonstrable harm 
to the Green Belt in this location.  

 
1.6 Furthermore, the applicant contends that as the word ‘openness’ is not defined 

in Planning Policy Guidance Note 2 on Green Belts, there is some freedom for 
interpretation. As a consequence, the works proposed can only enhance the 
character and appearance of the area. Also, given that the building has an 
established use as a Sports Club and generates general activity associated with 
such a use, a residential use would generate a more passive form of 
development. 

 
1.7 Your officers have concerns that the propose use would harm the openness of 

the Green Belt in this location with the addition of the pitched roof and that the 
use of the building for residential accommodation is not suitable in 
sustainability terms, given its location away from the established urban area.  
The applicant argues that within two kilometres of the site, which is the 
threshold for walking set out in Planning Policy Guidance 3 on housing, there 
are a number of shops, a doctors surgery, a dental surgery and a choice of 
schools and that within close proximity to the site there is a farm shop (Moss 
Farm) and a public house (The Turf).  However, all of these facilities involve 
having to cross the busy A5 Trunk Road which your officers consider to be 
unacceptable.  Most are well over 1 kilometre away and overall this site is not 
considered to be a sustainable location for residential use. 

 
1.8 Notwithstanding that the site is on a bus route with an hourly service, your 

officers consider that dangerous traffic conditions exist for journeys by foot 
and bicycle in and around the site and as a consequence, the choice of 
alternative modes of transport to the car are severely restricted.  

 
1.9 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 

The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the 
Human Rights Act 1998. The recommendation to refuse the application 
accords with the adopted policies in the Development Plan and the applicant 
has the right of appeal against this decision. 

 
1.10 CONCLUSIONS 
 



Whilst there is an existing two storey building on the site, your officers 
consider that the proposed use of the building for residential purposes and its 
unsuitability from a sustainability aspect would be contrary to the aims of the 
policy context in the Adopted Local Plan and as a consequence cannot be 
supported.  

 



EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS – CH/06/0080 
 
None 
 
INTERNAL CONSULTATIONS 
 
Landscape – No objections subject to conditions  
 
RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY 
 
Near neighbours notified – No objections received 
 
OBSERVATIONS 
 
1.1 The applicant seeks consent of the construction of a two storey rear extension and  

two storey side extension incorporating a first floor conservatory at 66 Allport 
Road, Cannock. The property is a detached dwelling constructed in red brick lying 
on a wholly residential through road; other dwellings within the street are of 
different designs. 

 
1.2 The proposed two storey side extension will be for the creation of a dining area  

and kitchen extension to the ground floor, and a conservatory to the first floor, 
measuring 4.8 metres in width, 6.6m in length and 5.8m in height. The two storey 
rear extension will comprise of a lounge area and en-suite bedroom to the ground 
floor and a further bedroom to the first floor. The ground floor proposal will 
measure 6.5m in width and 4.4m in length, while the first floor element will 
measure 6.5m in width and 6.6m in length, being situated partially above an 
existing laundry and shower room. The height of the rear extension will be to 
match the existing ridge and eaves height. 

 
1.3 The original proposal would have seen the rear two storey element of the proposal 

contravening the council’s day light standards to neighbouring property number 
66a; therefore amended plans were requested. The requested plans were received 
with the ground floor element remaining the same as originally proposed and the 
first storey rear element being reduced in length to 5.75m, therefore meeting 
council daylight standards. 

  
1.4 The property benefits from a large rear garden area with various boundary 

treatments and a large hardstanding parking area running along the southern edge 
to the rear; once the proposals are complete plenty of amenity space will remain. 

 
 
1.5 Two unobscured windows exist in the northern side elevation of neighbour No.64,  

which lies adjacent to the two storey side element of the proposal, however the 
proposal lies 11 metres in distance away meeting council guidance, in addition a 
line of trees partially obscure any issues regarding loss of privacy.  

 
1.6 Two windows exist to the rear elevation of neighbour number 66a, one being to 

the ground floor and one to the first floor. The council’s daylight standards are 
already broken to the ground floor window due to a 3m high pitched roof 



outhouse situated along the northern boundary, the proposal will see this 
outbuilding demolished and replaced with the proposed shorter ground floor 
element; therefore the proposal will make the situation no worse. The first floor 
element has satisfied council daylight standards through the amended proposals.  

 
1.7 It is not felt that neighbours visual amenity will be significantly adversely affected  

and there are no outstanding issues surrounding trees, car parking standards are 
met through a large parking area to the side/rear of the property. 

 
HUMAN RIGHTS 
 
The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the Human 
Rights Act 1998. The recommendation to approve the application accords with the 
adopted policies in the development plan, which aims to secure the proper planning of 
the area in the public interests. 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
In conclusion, the proposal accords with council policies and daylight standards, it is 
not considered that the proposal will significantly adversely affect the visual amenity 
of the street scene or neighbouring properties; therefore approval is recommended 
subject to the conditions set out above. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



INTERNAL COMMENTS:- - CH/06/0251 
 
Landscape and 
Countryside Advice 

 
- 

 
Construction of the proposed garage will 
adversely affect the mature oak tree by raising 
the ground level, excavation for foundations, 
loss of permeable surface and restricted 
construction space.  This is a highway tree and 
the Local Planning Authority has a duty to 
ensure the proposed development is not 
detrimental to or does not damage third party 
structures where the Authority could be held 
liable. 

 
RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY:- 
 
Adjacent occupiers notified. 
 
Letters of objection received from 2 local residents on grounds that:- 
 
1. A double timber garage so close to the adjacent dwelling and the listed 

building would be a fire hazards. 
 
2. The garage should be limited to domestic use only (already repairs to a vehicle 

have been carried out). 
 
3. The garage should be constructed to blend in with the existing listed building 

and the two neighbouring properties which have been attractively renovated. 
 
4. Any change to the existing driveway entrance would require removal of trees 

and cause a traffic hazard located on a narrow right angled band in the road.  
Any parking allowed at this point would exacerbate the situation.  It is 
understood that the trees are covered by Tree Preservation Order. 

 
5. Any developments at the site would affect residents as all activity can be seen 

fro Ferndell Close. 
 
HISTORY:- 
 
739/79 – Vehicular access to rear of school house in connection with change of use to 
residential – approved 28/1/80. 
CH/06/0250 – listed building consent for refurbishment and single storey rear 
extensions – current. 
 
OBSERVATIONS:- 
 
1.1 The application seeks planning permission for two single storey rear 

extensions and a detached double garage in the rear garden.  The extensions 
comprise:- 

 



- A 3.7 x 1.4m extension with a mono pitch roof to form an extended 
kitchen/w.c. 

- A 2.3 x 1.2m extension with a pitched roof to form a small porch over 
the rear entrance door. 

 
The garage comprises:- 
 
- A 5 x 5.6m detached garage with a shallow pitched roof, constructed of 

brickwork with a profiled roofing sheet and two galvanised steel up 
and over doors. 

 
1.2 The site comprises the listed Grade II old Walhouse National School, built in 

1828, which was converted to residential use in the 1980’s.  The application 
relates to the former main school building to each side of which are flanking 
schoolroom blocks which have in the past been converted to separate 
dwellings.  The building has a rear garden with vehicular access off Ferndell 
Close between mature trees, and 1.5m high fencing to side garden boundaries.  
Ground levels slope gently down from road level into the site at the rear. 

 
1.3 The proposed extensions are well designed, modest in size and in matching 

materials and there are no 450 issues in relation to neighbours windows.  
Listed building consent for these extensions was approved under Delegated 
powers recently.  There are no adverse comments in respect of the extensions 
as a result of publicity. 

 
1.4 The proposed garage, however, has generated a number of concerns.  As 

originally submitted it was intended to be of timber construction with timber 
doors and a shallow pitched felt roof.  In order to meeting Building 
Regulations its siting would have to be at least 1 metre from the boundary to 
avoid fire hazard, and due to the restricted size of the site this was not 
achievable.  The building was amended to a brick construction, but with a 
profiled sheet roof and galvanised steel up and over doors.  It would be sited 
close to the rear boundary and a mature oak tree standing in the highway. 

 
1.5 Local Plan Policy C15 seeks to protect trees which are significant in terms of 

amenity or nature conservation.  A mature oak tree which is significant in the 
street scene stands within the highway adjacent to the rear site boundary.  
Discussions seeking to reduce the size of the garage to move it further from 
the tree have been unsuccessful as the applicant wishes to build a double 
garage to house two cars.  Concerns relate to the impact on the tree by raising 
the ground level, excavating for foundations, loss of permeable surface and 
restricted construction space.  In terms of guidance on what is acceptable the 
Council’s Landscape Architect states that his advice and comment is based on 
the British Standard BS 5837:2005 ‘trees in relation to construction’ and 
professional experience.  In his view threre would almost certainly be an 
adverse effect on the oak tree.  The Planning Authority has a duty to ensure 
that the proposed development is not detrimental to and does not damage third 
party structures, where the Authority could be held liable. 

 



1.6 Local Plan Policy B2 seeks to safeguard the setting of listed buildings, with 
careful consideration of proposals in areas close to such buildings and, where 
the effect is considered to be detrimental, planning permission will be refused.  
Government policy on the historic environment, PPG 15, acknowledges that 
keeping historic buildings in use will often necessitate some degree of 
adaptation.  The key issue is to achieve a proper balance between the special 
interest of the building and proposals for alterations or extensions.  Modern 
extensions should not dominate the existing building in either scale, material 
or situation.  The same considerations are considered equally to apply to new 
buildings affecting the setting of the listed building.  The use of traditional 
materials is usually considered to better preserve the setting of a listed 
building. 

 
1.7 No objection to a garage on the site is raised in principle, however, the rear 

garden of the property is of modest size and a double garage, particularly one 
with a pitched roof steep enough to allow the use of traditional tiles, is 
considered likely to be over dominant.  Galvanised steel up and over doors are 
also considered inappropriate in this historic setting.  The applicant has been 
asked to reduce the size of the proposed garage to assist with both listed 
building and tree impacts, but maintains that he requires a double garage.  It 
has also been suggested that he delete the garage from the current application 
to enable the extensions to be approved and the repairs and refurbishment of 
the listed building to commence, however, he does not wish to pursue this 
option. 

 
1.8 Human Rights Act Implications 
 

The proposals set out in the report are considered to be compatible with the 
Human Rights Act 1998.  The recommendation to refuse accords with the 
policies of the adopted Local Plan and the applicant has the right of appeal 
against this decision. 

 
1.9 Conclusion
 

The application must therefore be determined as it stands so refusal is 
recommended.  The applicant has requested determination at Committee.   

 



EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS  - CH/06/0341 
 
BRERETON & RAVENHILL 
COUNCIL: 

Recommend the Highways Authority are 
consulted due lack of parking and impact on 
A51.  

  
STAFFORDSHIRE POLICE No comment rec’d to date. 
  
CANNOCK & DISRICT ACCESS 
GROUP 

No comment rec’d to date. 

 
 
INTERNAL ADVICE 
 
HIGHWAYS: No objection. 
  
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No objections. 
  
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT No comment rec’d to date. 
 
RESPONSES TO PUBLICITY 
 
Site Notice/Neighbour Notification  - Three responses rec’d to date – Objections on 
the grounds of detrimental impact upon highway, vehicles blocking driveways, noise 
nuisance, litter, customer vehicles obstructing cycle path,  
 
HISTORY 
 
CH/87/119 Extension to Hairstylists shop Approved 29.04.87 

Full Committee 
CH/06/0081 Change of use to café (A3) and hot food 

takeaway (A5) 
Refused 29.03.06 – 

Committee. 
 
OBSERVATIONS 
 
1.1 The application seeks consent to change the use of the shop from a Betting 

Office to a café and hot food takeaway.  The only external changes proposed 
are the slight enlargement of the toilet block to the rear.  The application has 
now been altered to include the parking area to the fore and a new layout has 
been annotated to the layout. 

 
1.2 The site itself is a mid terrace unit in a block of three units comprising the 

Betting Office, a fish & chip shop to south, and a hairdressers to the north, all 
sharing a forecourt parking area with 8-10 spaces.  All occupy this flat roof 
brick built unit that is adjoined on all sides by existing residential development 
fronting the A51. 

 
1.3 The proposal is for a café with take away facilities to operate in the daytime.  

It would not conflict with the peak evening operation of the adjoining 
takeaway.  The presence of “Main Road” to the fore and the off Street Parking 



in front of the unit allow the unit to support a Café and Takeaway. With 
respect to the overall effect on residential amenity the presence of an existing 
hot food takeaway and the location on a busy road would minimise any impact 
on residential amenity.  In the light of the revised comment from Staffs 
County Council and there is no reason to withhold consent now on highway 
grounds. 

 
1.5 Human Rights Act Implications 
 

The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the 
Human Rights Act 1998.  The recommendation to approve the application 
accords with the adopted policies in the Development Plan which aims to 
secure the proper planning of the area in the public interest.  

 
1.6 Conclusion.
 

The proposed change of use is considered appropriate and no detrimental 
impact is envisaged in respect of visual or residential amenity with the 
attachment of conditions governing hours of use and fume extraction.. 

 
 



EXTERNAL CONSULTATION – CH/06/0386 
 
Travel Management and Safety –  The application should be refused for the 
following 
S.C.C   reason: 
 

1. The traffic generated by the proposed 
development would be likely to result in an 
increase in highway danger owing to 
increased use of the existing access which is 
geometrically substandard and affords 
restricted visibility. 

 
INTERNAL CONSULTATION 
 
Environmental Health - No adverse comments are offered as regards the 

principle of this “infill” development. A site 
investigation and appropriate site specific risk 
assessment will be necessary due to previous 
landfill activity.  

 
RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY 
 
Site notice posted and adjacent occupiers notified with no letters of objection 
received. 
 
PLANNING HISTORY 
 
CH/04/0709 Residential Development (Outline) one 

dwelling including siting and means of 
access 

Approved at Committee 
on 8/12/2004 

CH/02/00107     Certificate of Appropriate Alternative  
Development for Residential Use             
(one dwelling)                     

Approved subject to 
conditions 10/6/02  
(Del)                             

 
OBSERVATIONS  
 
1.1 The application seeks consent for the residential development of one detached 

dwelling on land to the rear of 34 Stafford Lane, Hednesford. The site is 
currently garden land for number 34 Stafford Lane. Access to the land is to the 
side of 34 Stafford Lane off a shared drive which already serves three other 
bungalows to the rear as well as parking for the properties of 34 and 36 
Stafford Lane. 

 
1.2 The new dwelling would be a dormer bungalow having two bedrooms. It 

would be 6.67m wide, 7.64m in length, and the garage, which is linked to the 
dormer bungalow by the entrance hall, would be 3.4m wide 6.3m in length and 
4.25m high. There is a mature tree in the centre of the site which would have 
to be removed to enable the proposed development to take place. 

 



1.3 The applicant altered the plans further to officer advice so to reduce any 
impact on the neighbouring properties. The main roof has been decreased in 
height from 6.9m to 6.116m by adjusting the pitch from 45 degrees to 40 
degrees. The neighbouring bungalows of 34, 38 and 40 Stafford Lane adjacent 
the site are 5.118m high, a difference of approximately 1m. The proposed 
dormer bungalow will be similar in height to the existing dormer bungalow of 
38A Stafford Lane at the end of the private drive, which is 6.044m high. 

 
1.4 Also the configuration of the garage roof has been completely changed to a 

hipped arrangement. This reduces the height of the garage by 1.634m. The 
dormers on the north west elevation are marginally lower after reducing the 
pitch from 45 to 40 degrees. 

 
1.5 In respect to the relationship of the proposed dormer bungalow with 

neighbouring properties, in order for the proposal to accord with the character 
of the surrounding area, the proposed dwelling reads as a single storey 
dwelling facing the neighbouring bungalows. In addition, given the existence 
of screen fencing along the front boundary of the plot, it is considered that the 
proposed dwelling would not cause privacy problems to the other bungalows 
nearby. Therefore the proposal conforms to Local Plan Policy B8. 

 
1.6 Policy H5 of the Local Plan states that there will be opportunity for infilling 

and minor consolidation will be acceptable within existing residential areas 
subject to the amenity of neighbouring residents and the character of the area 
not being adversely affected.  

 
1.7 The north eastern corner of the application site is affected by the line reserved 

for the Proposed Winchester Road Extension under Policy T4.1 of the 
Adopted Cannock Chase Local Plan. Since only a small area of the plot would 
be taken for the new road, the size of the remaining area would be sufficient to 
accommodate a dwelling with adequate space around it for garden and parking 
to comply with the requirements of the Local Plan. 

 
1.8 In respect to the objection from the County Council highway department, the 

principle of a residential development using this access has already been 
approved under planning application CH/04/0709. As part of this development 
the driveway has been widened to 4.2m for the first 6.0m to allow vehicles to 
pass and the development achieves parking requirements for the proposed 
dormer bungalow and the existing bungalow of 34 Stafford Lane. 

 
1.9 To retain privacy to the neighbouring properties, no windows are proposed in 

the roof slope facing the neighbouring bungalows of 38 and 40 Stafford Lane, 
with the dormer windows to the side overlooking open land designated for 
road improvements in the future. It is considered that the proposal will not be 
out of character with the surrounding area, located in a residential area and the 
proposal meets parking standards. 

 
1.10 Human Rights Act 
 



The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the 
Human Rights Act 1998. The proposals could potentially interfere with an 
individual’s rights to the peaceful enjoyment of his or her property as specified 
in Article 8 and Article 1 of the First Protocol, however, the issues arising 
have been considered in detail in the report and it is considered that, on 
balance, the proposals comply with Local Plan Policy and are proportionate. 

 
1.11 Conclusion 

 
In conclusion, it is considered that the site can be developed without adversely 
affecting the neighbouring properties or the character of the area and as such, 
is acceptable. 

 
 
 



EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS:- CH/06/0410 
 
Town Council - Side extension would be overbearing to 

neighbouring properties and has the potential to 
create a terracing effect. 

Neighbour Consults - No response. 
 
OBSERVATIONS:- 
 
1.1 The application site comprises a detached property situated at the junction of 

Chalcot Drive Coppermill Close, having no previous extensions.  It is 
proposed to extend the property to the side, providing a two storey element 
incorporating the existing garage and converting it to living accommodation 
and providing a fourth bedroom at first floor level.  The extension is to be set 
back from the front wall of the dwelling by 900mm.  A conservatory to the 
rear is proposed, however, this has already been constructed and in any event 
comprises Permitted Development. 

 
1.2 The design of the extension is acceptable and meets spatial guidelines.  The 

site and the adjacent properties are “staggered” in relation to each other, and 
no terracing effect will occur.  The set back of the extension would obtain this 
in any event. 

 
1.3 Human Rights Implications 
 

The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the 
Human Rights Act 1998.  The recommendation to approve the application 
accords with the adopted policies in the Development Plan which aims to 
secure the proper planning of the area in the public interest. 

 
1.4 Conclusion 
 

The proposed extensions meet spatial guidelines and will not impinge of the 
amenity of neighbouring properties or the locality.  There is sufficient car 
parking within the curtailage.  Approval is recommended. 

 



EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS:- CH/06/0438 
 
Staffs County Council 
(Property) 

 
- 

 
No developer contribution towards 
education required. 

Staffs Police - No objections, amendments to design 
details requested. 

Environment Agency - No objection subject to conditions. 
English Heritage - The application should be determined in 

accordance with national and local policy 
guidance and on the basis of the Council’s 
specialist conservation advice. 

Rugeley Town Council - Traffic is already at a high level in this one-
way street, cars park on the footpath and 
wheelchair access is a problem.  Emergency 
vehicles find access difficult.  This problem 
will increase with the development.  The 
restrictive parking is causing problems and 
some drivers do not observe the one-way 
system.  Possible problem to drainage and 
sewerage infrastructure.  Streets in the area 
are already busy with traffic visiting bars. 

Landor Society - The application appears to address 
expressed concerns regarding the earlier 
application.  The proposal would provide a 
satisfactory use of vacant land, suitably 
retained and generally enhance the 
Conservation Area.  An archaeological 
watching brief would be appropriate. 

Staffs County Council 
(Highways) 

 
- 

 
No objection to amended scheme subject to 
conditions. 

Staffs County Council 
(Development Services) 

 
- 

 
No strategic planning implications. 
Site near historic core of Rugeley and 
condition to secure archaeological 
fieldwork in the form of a watching brief 
required. 

 
INTERNAL COMMENTS:- 
 
Landscaping and Leisure - S106 funds to upgrade facilities at Elmore 

Park required.  No objection in principle in 
landscaping terms. 

Strategic Housing - Size of bedrooms and circulation areas may 
be less than is necessary for special 
equipment etc., if occupants (the elderly) 
become less mobile. 

Environmental Health - The recommendation of rooms to move 
most bedrooms from the façade facing the 



Vine Inn should afford some benefits at 
night though the close proximity still 
presents a conflict of interests which will be 
difficult to fully resolve.  Appropriate bin 
storage required. 

 
RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY:- 
 
Site notice posted and adjacent occupiers notified.  Although several residents 
acknowledge that the amendments contained in this resubmission are an 
improvement, concerns and objections are still raised by 7 local residents as follows:- 
 
1. Development is contrary to character of area, particularly 3 storey.  Reduction 

in number of flats is insignificant so over development would still result. 
 
2. Spatial separation from surrounding properties short resulting in overbearing 

impact, loss of daylight and privacy.  Suggestion to site blocks on north and 
east sides of site rather than south and west. 

 
3. Access position will encourage traffic to enter from Sheepfair despite 1-way 

system, a 2-way system would worsen existing traffic problems and require 
double yellow lines reducing on-street parking.  The development with 
insufficient parking spaces will add to the problem.  Increased traffic would 
threaten children’s safety.  When crossing to the nearby park.  Insufficient 
public house parking. 

 
4. How will it be guaranteed that occupation is only by the elderly? 
 
5. Development will be affected by noise from the Vine Inn which is already a 

problem to residents. 
 
6. Drainage/sewerage system likely to be inadequate. 
 
7. Would undermine residents peaceful enjoyment of their properties, with 

additional noise and air pollution. 
 
8. Impact on wildlife which use site and existing vegetation. 
 
HISTORY:- 
 
CH/04/0112 – Residential development (3 x 2, 3, 4 storey blocks of 36 apartments 
and demolish Vine Inn) – withdrawn 30/3/04. 
CH/04/0680 – Residential development (5 x 2, 3 storey blocks of 19 apartments and 
demolish Vine Inn) – refused (Delegated) 8/12/04. 
CH/05/0848 – Residential development (2 blocks of 18 apartments for the elderly 
with parking – outline – siting and access) – refused (Committee) 10/5/06. 
 
OBSERVATIONS:- 
 



1.1 The application seeks outline consent for residential development comprising 
3 blocks of apartments for the elderly (total 16 units) with associated parking.  
Approval is sought for siting and means of access.  Illustrative design details 
have also been submitted. 

 
1.2 The application is a resubmission following the previous refusal, and seeks to 

address the reasons for refusal and subsequent comments of local residents, 
following an informal meeting between the applicant and residents. 

 
1.3 The site comprises land, partly occupied by car parking, to the rear of the Vine 

Inn, at the junction of Sheepfair and Lion Street close to Rugeley Town 
Centre.  The site lies within the Sheepfair/Bow Street Conservation Area.  
There is an existing vehicular access from Lion Street.  Licensed premises 
adjoin the site to the south east, otherwise the area is predominantly 
residential, comprising mainly 2 storey dwellings, with some 3 storey. 
Buildings include terraces, detached and semi-detached properties dating from 
Victorian and more recent times. 

 
1.4 The proposal comprises two 2 and 3 storey buildings facing Lion Street and 

the rear of the Vine Inn.  The third storey, restricted to the rear of the Vine Inn, 
would be partly in the roofspace.  A vehicular access created between the 
buildings would lead to a rear car park and a further 2 storey building behind.  
The Vine Inn would be retained with a small parking area behind off a 
separate access.  Previous applications for complete redevelopment of this site 
raised concerns at loss of the Vine Inn and the design impact of the proposals, 
and a further application last year was refused at Committee on grounds of 
over intensive and overbearing development in relation to adjacent properties 
to the detriment of residential amenity. 

 
1.5 The current scheme seeks to address previous concerns.  The development is 

aimed at the elderly independent person and the applicant highlights a shortage 
of such purpose-built accommodation in Rugeley.  The apartments would have 
2 bedrooms and be fully independent, but with a communal meeting room for 
residents and treatment room for visiting hairdresser, chiropody etc.  Lifts are 
proposed to allow disabled use.  The site is close to town centre amenities 
including public transport.  24 parking spaces are proposed to serve the 
apartments, 5 of these intended to be made available to nearby residents 
without their own parking.  A high standard of noise insulation is proposed, 
and the applicant hopes that the development would be a moderator of the 
existing anti-social behaviour associated with local pubs and clubs. 

 
1.6 The application has been amended in the light of comments received to delete 

a proposal for 2-way traffic flow on the south end of Lion Street, leaving it 
wholly 1-way as at present and to delete the proposed single storey element 
adjacent to 6 and 8 Lion Street.  Residents and the Town Council comments 
set out in this report relate to the original submission, and any comments on 
the amended scheme will be reported at Committee.  Since the previous 
refusal the main building facing Lion Street has been split into two, with the 
northern building reduced from partly three storey to wholly two storey and 
the linking archway deleted. 



 
1.7 Spatial separation guidelines are met except in the following instances:- 
 

• Between the front of 3 Lion Street and the new development 21m achieved 
rather than 21.3m required. 

• Between the front of 13 Lion Street and the new development 16.6m 
achieved rather than 21.3m required. 

• Between the kitchen/study/porch windows of 6 and 8 Lion Street and the 
side of the new development 11.6m.  The guidelines require 13.7m where 
the window affected is a habitable room.  The kitchen affected also has 
another window which would be unaffected. 

 
The shortfall is on the public side of dwellings fronting Lion Street or 
affecting kitchen/porch/study windows rather than main living rooms.  The 
layout seeks to minimise overlooking of private rear elevations and gardens of 
adjacent properties.  Local Plan Policy B3 permits planning standards to be 
applied flexibly in Conservation Area to maintain continuity of the townscape.  
Design and scale shown in the illustrative elevations are considered 
appropriate. 

 
1.8 24 parking spaces are proposed which meeting Council guidelines for 16 

standard 2 bed flats, and exceeds that often accepted close to town centre 
facilities and in Conservation Areas.  Bearing in mind the proposed occupation 
by the elderly (controlled by S106 agreement should the Committee be minded 
to approve the application) car ownership levels may be lower than normal, 
and the applicants proposal (by private agreement) to make 5 spaces available 
for local residents is considered acceptable.  Significant areas of space around 
the buildings and parking areas would be available for new planting to provide 
an attractive frontage to Lion Street and vegetation within and around the 
perimeters of the site, beneficial to local wildlife.  Noise insulation would be 
required to meet current standards.  The applicant confirms that the 
development is aimed at the active independent older person, and feels that the 
size of bedrooms and circulation space is adequate.  No objections are now 
raised by technical consultees. 

 
1.9 Human Rights Act Implications 
 

The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the 
Human Rights Act 1998.  The recommendation to approve the application 
aims to secure the proper planning of the area in the public interest.  The 
potential interference with right under Article 8 and Article 1 of the First 
Protocol has been considered and the recommendation is considered to strike 
an appropriate balance between the interests of the applicant and neighbouring 
property and therefore be proportionate. 

 
2.0 Conclusion 
 

The amended scheme reduces the size and height of the proposal and thereby 
its impact on adjacent dwellings.  Overall the proposal is considered to provide 
a well laid out development making better use of currently vacant land in an 



area close to local facilities, in general accordance with local and national 
planning policy.  Approval is recommended. 

 



EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS – CH/06/0460 
 
Hednesford Town Council – In absence of any information as to what the 

land is required for, the Council objects to this 
application on the grounds of loss of public 
amenity and setting an undesirable precedent. 

 
Travel Management & Safety – No objection subject to condition 
S. C. C. 
 
INTERNAL CONSULTATIONS 
 
None 
 
RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY 
 
Near neighbours notified and site notice posted – No objections received 
 
OBSERVATIONS 
 
1.1 The applicant seeks consent for a change of use of land to be incorporated into 

domestic curtilage at 87 Stagborough Way, Hednesford. The change of use of land 
into domestic curtilage relates only to the land to the front of 87 Stagborough Way 
currently used for as garden and driveway. The applicant has stated that this land 
is currently owned by Staffordshire County Council as adopted highway land and 
that this is the reason for the proposed change of use of land. 

 
1.2 The land is currently an area of lawn with a number of small plants and a 

driveway leading to the detached garage to the rear of the property. It is 
considered that the change of use of this land to domestic curtilage, which it is 
already being used for, will not have a significant detrimental area on the 
surrounding area. A condition has been recommended preventing the land from 
being enclosed by any structure so as to retain highway visibility and the open 
character of the area. 

 
1.3 No objections have been received from nearby neighbouring properties or 

Staffordshire County Council Highway Department and therefore approval is 
recommended subject to the conditions set out above. 

 
1.4 Human Rights Act 
 

The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the 
Human Rights Act 1998. The proposals could potentially interfere with an 
individual’s rights to the peaceful enjoyment of his or her property as specified in 
Article 8 and Article 1 of the First Protocol, however, the issues arising have been 
considered in detail in the report and it is considered that, on balance, the 
proposals comply with Local Plan Policy and are proportionate. 

 
1.5 Conclusion 
 



It is considered that the change of use to domestic curtilage is acceptable in this 
location, in keeping with the street scene and the character of the area.  

  
 

 
 



EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS:- CH/06/0467 
 
Town Council - Question whether or not the ultimate use of the 

property is residential. 
 
RESPONSES TO PUBLICITY:- 
 
Neighbour Consults - No response. 
 
OBSERVATIONS:- 
 
1.1 The application site comprises a detached, 2 bedroomed dwelling sited on the 

western side of Pye Green Road in an elevated position and approximately 
50m distant from the highway.  To the rear of the dwelling is a flat roofed 
brick building which comprised three garages, but which do not appear to be 
used for that purpose any longer.  The house is occupied by the owner of the 
adjacent fuscia nursery, and of a caravan storage site to the west of the 
residential buildings.  Immediately to the north of the dwelling is a bungalow 
which is in the applicants’ ownership. 

 
1.2 The application comprises two parts – the substantial extension and renovation 

of the existing dwelling, and the extension and re-use of the garages to form 
facilities including an artists’ studio, to be used by members of the occupiers 
of the dwelling. 

 
1.3 The extensions to the dwelling are proposed to the side and rear including a 

semi-circular feature adjacent to the bungalow, and a two storey walk in bay 
feature, between which is a balcony at first floor level.  The extension 
represents a considerable increase in floorspace, however, the curtailage is 
extensive, and the outlook from the principal window to the rear of the 
bungalow is only very slight compromised by part of the extension in that 
spatial guidelines are not wholly met. 

 
1.4 The garage block is to be extended to accommodate ground floor recreational 

facilities, to have a steeply pitched roof to accommodate a studio in the roof 
space, with a gable window, dormer windows and a balcony. 

 
1.5 It has been established by your officers that the occupants of the dwelling do 

enjoy hobbies, but not employment, associated with the facilities proposed for 
the garages.  It is considered that the proposed use is in connection with the 
residential property and any consent can be conditioned accordingly. 

 
1.6 Human Rights 
 

The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the 
Human Rights Act 1998.  The proposals could potentially interfere with an 
individuals rights to the peaceful enjoyment of his or her property as specified 
in Article 8 and Article 1 of the First Protocol, however, the issues arising 
have been considered in detail in the report and are proportionate. 

 



1.7 Conclusions
 

It is considered that the substantial extensions and alterations to the property 
are appropriate in consideration of its relatively isolated position, and the 
minimal impact it will have on the adjacent property which is in the ownership 
of the application.  Subject to the condition limiting use of the annexe 
building, approval is recommended. 

 



EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS – CH/06/0474 
 
Staffordshire County Council - Originally objected comments on revised 

plans will be reported verbally. 
   
Town Council - No objection but would wish them to be 

starter homes with a fixed price if sold on. 
 
INTERNAL ADVICE
 
Landscape - No objections subject to conditions. 
 
RESPONSES TO PUBLICITY 
 
Site Notice 
Neighbour Consultations 

 Three letters were received in respect of the 
original plans which referred to additional 
traffic, a terracing effect, that 7 houses 
represents over-development and that the 
houses should be for retired persons.  No 
responses have been received in respect of the 
amended plans. 

 
HISTORY 
 
CH/90/0607 Proposed Cold Room Approved 

21/11/90 
 
OBSERVATIONS 
 
1.1 The application site comprises approximately 0.125ha of land which was 

formerly a milk depot.  The buildings relating to its former use have been 
removed in part.  The site is level and is situated within a residential area 
comprising a mix of styles and designs of properties.  To the rear of the site 
are two storey semi-detached dwellings, to the north west, 2 semi detached 
houses, to the south east a footpath leading through to Owen’s Close, beyond 
which are semi detached bungalows.  There are bungalows opposite.  A 
mature hedge on the boundary with the footpath has been cut back 
substantially.  The site is in close proximity to Church Street. 

  
1.2 The application seeks full permission for the erection of 7 dwellings 

comprising 2 blocks.  Each property is two bedroomed with car parking to the 
front.  The two designs of dwellings and their positions in relation to each 
other reduce any terracing effect and provide a varied aspect.  Spatial 
distances are met in all respects, however, a condition removing permitted 
development rights for extensions is proposed due to the proximity of the 
proposed dwellings to each other and the impact that such development may 
give rise to on neighbouring properties. 

  
1.3 The dwellings are described in the application as “starter homes”.  This is 

related to their size.  The development is not sufficient size to require an 



affordable homes element received by a S106 Agreement.  Any materials will 
have to be submitted to the LPA for approval.  Parking standards are met and 
the number of properties provide a compact but not over developed site.  The 
one tree within the site is the subject of a Tree Preservation Order 
(TPO9/2006) and is to be retained, the hedge is to be retained also by 
condition. 

  
1.4 The original objections of the highways authority appear to have been 

overcome by the revised layout and any comments received will be reported 
verbally to Committee. 

 
HUMAN RIGHTS ACT IMPLICATIONS 
 
The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the Human 
Rights Act 1998.  The recommendation to approve the application accord with the 
adopted policies in the Development Plan which aims to secure the proper planning of 
the area in the public interest. 
 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
The application is considered to be an appropriate redevelopment of a brownfield site. 
The style and design of the properties is acceptable within a street with no specific 
vernacular.  The properties will not compromise the nearby conservation area.  Spatial 
guidelines are met and subject to conditions, approval is recommended. 
 



EXTERNAL CONSULTS:- CH/06/0491 
 
Environment Agency  - No objections subject to a condition. 
Parish Council   - No objections. 
Lichfield District Council - No objections. 
 
INTERNAL ADVICE:- 
 
Environmental Health  - No objections subject to appropriate storm water 
disposal. 
 
RESPONSES TO PUBLICITY:- 
 
Site Notice 
Neighbour Consults 

1 letter received objecting on the grounds that 
the development creates a highly visible artificial 
feature which detracts from the character and 
appearance of Cannock Chase AONB contrary to 
policy, and that it will be seen as an extension of 
the domestic curtailage into the adjoining open 
land. 

 
PLANNING HISTORY:- 
 
CH/05/0251 Retention of stables, garden room and conservatory.  A 13.7.05 (Cttee). 
 
OBSERVATIONS:- 
 
1.1 The application seeks retrospective consent to construct a manège, 13m x 27m 

on land to the rear of nos. 67 to 73 Hayfield Hill.  The land within the 
applicants ownership extends from the boundary of the garden of no. 67 across 
the valley and Shaw Brook to Redmoor Road.  There is a long established 
access to the site from Redmoor Road.  The land is used for the grazing of 
horses. 

 
1.2 The site falls in a south-easterly direction to the stream, then rises up again to 

Redmoor Road, and due to the clay content of the soil is prone to water logging.  The 
applicant has stated that this causes great difficulty for the two horses that graze on 
the land, particularly in winter. 

 
1.3 Engineering operations have been undertaken to raise a comparatively small portion 

of the field (350m2) by a maximum of 0.8m to create a level piece of land.  The 
remainder of the field is to remain as it is.  The land which is raised is to be 
surrounded by a wooden post and rail fence, and is to be grassed, with no artificial 
surface, and will be accessed directly from the existing stables. 

 
1.4 The objections raised relate to the impact of the manège on the AONB in terms of its 

visual appearance and the perceived extension to a domestic curtailage.  The use of 
the land for the grazing of horses is appropriate given its initial location.  The 
construction of the manège will promote better land management and limit 



degradation and the use of grass as a surface will minimise its impact, in conjunction 
with the relatively minor alterations to levels (0.8m) 

 
1.5 Human Rights Implications 
 

The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the Human 
Rights Act 1998.  The recommendation to approve the application accords with the 
adopted policies in the Development Plan which aims to secure the proper planning of 
the area in the public interest. 

 
1.6 Conclusions
 

The manège has limited impact on this part of Cannock Chase AONB, and is 
considered to comply with the relevant policy in this regard.  It is clearly not an 
extension to the domestic curtailage.  Subject to conditions to secure drainage and to 
preclude ay illumination, approval is recommended. 

 
 
 



EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS: - CH/06/0496 
 
Rugeley Town Council - No objections. 
 
RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY: 
 
Near neighbours were notified resulting in one letter of objection.  The concerns 
raised relate to reduced light to principal windows due to the height of the fence.  The 
height of the new panels would be out of keeping with the rest of the fence.  It was 
also suggested that the fence should be raised only 0.1m and the conservatory 
windows above the fence facing No. 7 should be replaced with permanent obscure 
glazing. 
 
OBSERVATIONS: 
 
1.1 The applicant seeks consent to retain a conservatory to the rear and proposes 

to raise the height of 2 fence panels adjacent to the conservatory from 1.8m to 
2.3m at 9 Farm Close, Rugeley. 

  
1.2 The application has been amended to try to overcome the concerns of the 

objector.  Originally it was suggested that the fence should be raised 0.1 
metre and a condition imposed requiring the top windows facing No. 7 to be 
obscure.  However, the objector wanted the glazing changed rather than 
obscured.  It was explained that the condition could not include that the glass 
be changed only obscured, the objector stated that it would be better if the 
fencing panels were raised to cover the full height of the glass.  The 
application was amended to include two fence panels to be raised to 2.3m 
high thereby eliminating any loss of privacy. 

  
1.3 The proposed fencing would not reduce light to any of the objector’s 

principal windows and given that the remainder of the boundary fence is 
staggered because of the slope of the rear garden, it is not considered that the 
increase in height of the fence would be out of keeping. 

  
1.4 There is no objection in principal to the conservatory other than the loss of 

privacy which would be resolved by the slight increase in height of the two 
fence panels. 

  
1.5 Human Rights Act Implications
  
 The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the 

Human Rights Act 1998.  The recommendation to approve the application 
aims to secure the proper planning of the area in the public interest.  The 
potential interference with rights under Article 8 and Article 1 of the First 
Protocol has been considered and the recommendation is considered to strike 
an appropriate balance between the interests of the applicant and 
neighbouring property and therefore be proportionate. 

  
1.6 Conclusion
  



 It is considered that the proposals will not have a detrimental impact on the 
amenity of the neighbouring property and will conform to the relevant 
Council policies and as such is acceptable. 

 
 



EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS –CH/06/0511 
 
Travel Management & Safety -  No objections on highway grounds 
(S.C.C) 
 
Architectural Liaison Officer -  Recommend the following:  
 
1. The gable ends are blank facades restricting visibility and natural surveillance 

capabilities. Therefore I would hope windows could be installed to help create a 
‘view’ toward the main entrance to the site. In addition, I would like to see 
windows located in Block A gable end overlooking the car park. There appears to 
be an opportunity to install a window in the living room of each apartment? 

2. A rumble strip and change of road colour and surface at the site entrance. This 
feature would help to reinforce the change from public to semi private space. 

3. How about a fence located to the front building line between blocks A & B? 
4. Will access control be installed at the entrances to each block?  
 
Environment Agency -  No objection 
 
Severn Trent Water -   No objection subject to conditions 
 
Cultural & Property Services –  No developer contribution towards education  
S.C.C.     required from this type of development 
 
INTERNAL COMMENTS
 
Strategy Housing –  There will be no affordable housing requirement 

on this site. Allocate space for refuse and 
recycling storage facilities. 

 
Environmental Health - No adverse comments are offered in principle on 

environmental health grounds. 
 
RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY 
 
Site notice posted and adjacent occupiers notified. Two letters of objection received, 
objecting on the following grounds: 
 
1. A three storey building will be too high for the area bordering the main road and 

open parkland. 
 
2. The site is close to residential properties so the development will invade privacy 

by overlooking and create noise pollution, through traffic and noisy children. 
 
3. It will cause a traffic problem up the street and at the road junction with additional 

traffic. 
 
4. There will be a great deal of noise from construction work and air pollution from 

machinery. There has already been noise and air pollution for the past 6 weeks due 



to the building of no.19 Burgoyne Street and the road is congested by the building 
of this one house. 

 
5. It will devalue neighbouring properties. 
 
There was one letter received stating that the area of land in question has been an 
eyesore for many years and the proposals are welcome. However a request that the 
boundary fence proposed to the side of the development and no. 21 Burgoyne Street 
should be a wall which would be more robust, and that the first floor side window in 
the proposed two storey house be obscure glazed so as to retain privacy to the 
neighbouriong property.  
 
PLANNING HISTORY 
 
CH/06/0010 
 

Residential development - 20 flats and 
three 2 storey town houses (outline 
including siting and means of access) 

Approved at committee 
subject to a S106 agreement 
on 19/04/2006 
 
 

 
OBSERVATIONS  
 
1.1 The application seeks consent for the outstanding matters in regard to the 

residential development of 20 flats comprising of 2 blocks, block A being 3 
storey, Block B being 2 storey and 3 No. 2 storey town houses on land at 
junction of Cannock Road & Burgoyne Street, Cannock which include design, 
external appearance and landscaping.  

 
1.2 The application site comprises 0.3 ha of land at the junction of Burgoyne 

Street and Cannock Road, adjacent to an area of public open space to the 
south-west, and on the opposite side to Cannock Road to Chadsmoor Infants 
School.  The site is ‘L’ shaped, extending to the rear of the gardens of 15, 17 
and 19 Burgoyne Street.  There are currently 2 properties within the site, a 
substantial detached dwelling and a bungalow, both of which are proposed to 
be demolished.  The site slopes considerably upwards from the area of open 
space to Burgoyne Street.  The existing detached dwelling has a substantial 
wall on the boundaries fronting the two roads which exceeds 2m in height in 
some places.  There is an existing access into the site off Burgoyne Street. 

 
1.3 Outline consent was approved subject to a section 106 agreement, planning 

reference CH/06/0010, which required a financial contribution to public open 
space improvement in the locality. The proposed siting of the flats is for 2 
blocks, both in an ‘L’ shape fronting Cannock Road and returning around the 
corner into Burgoyne Street.  The block at the lowest point of the site is 
proposed to be 3-storey and as the development rises up the hill and into 
Burgoyne Street, reducing in height to 2-storey.  The 2-storey terraced 
properties (3 in number) are proposed to be to the rear of 15 to 19 Burgoyne 
Street, sited a minimum distance of 23m away and set at an oblique angle so 
that there would be no overlooking of them or the adjacent rear garden to No. 
21.   



 
1.4 The main policy considerations which relate to this development are policies 

B8 (Design Principles for New Built Development) which examines how the 
development will fit into the existing character of the area and any impact on 
neighbouring properties with the public interest in safeguarding amenity. 

 
1.5 Policy B8: Design Principles for New Built Development states that the 

District Council will expect the development of buildings to be designed, sited 
and grouped so as to be well related within the development and to existing 
buildings and their surroundings in terms of design, scale and materials; be in 
sympathy with and enhance the character and appearance of the local area, 
including its landscape characteristics; include measures to safeguard local 
amenity including landscaping and screening; and avoid any adverse effects of 
loss of amenity to adjacent properties. 

 

1.6 In respect to the two blocks of flats, both in an ‘L’ shape, Block B is to be a 
two storey building located on the corner adjacent the junction with Cannock 
Road and Burgoyne Street adjacent the entrance to the site and Block A is to 
be a three storey building located along Cannock Road and adjacent the 
parkland. Both buildings will have a maximum length of 28m and maximum 
width of 18.9m. Block A will have a maximum height of 11.8m whereas block 
B will have a maximum height of 10m. The materials used in the design of the 
buildings will be red facing brick work and render panel with artifical stone 
heads and cills above and below windows. Timbre cladding is to be used for 
the projecting window bays to help break up the brickwork and improve the 
overall design of the building. Grey concrete small format roof tiles are to be 
used.  It is considered that the proposal will substantially improve the 
frontages to Cannock Road and Burgoyne Street. 

 

1.7 In respect to the three two storey town houses, the row will be 16.1m wide, 9m 
in depth and 8.3m high, similar in design to the two blocks of flats. These 
meet space about dwelling standards and a condition has been recommended 
requiring the first floor side window to be obscure glazed and that no 
additional windows be inserted in the side elevation so as to retain privacy to 
the neighbouring properties 

 

1.8 The proposed development meets parking standards with 36 parking spaces 
provided, so that there will be two parking spaces for each dwelling and 30 
spaces for the 20, 2 bed flats. A turning head is provided to accommodate 
refuse lorries etc.  In respect to the comments received from the Police 
Architectural Liaison Officer, amended plans are being sent showing 
additional windows in the gable end of block A facing the car park to give 
natural surveillance.  

 

1.9 In response to the objections received there are no highway objections and it is 
considered that the proposal will not be out of character with the surrounding 



area, located in a primarily residential area adjacent parkland and opposite a 
school. Also devaluation of a neighbouring property is not a planning 
consideration. 

 

1.10 Human Rights Act 

 
The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the 
Human Rights Act 1998. The proposals could potentially interfere with an 
individual’s rights to the peaceful enjoyment of his or her property as specified 
in Article 8 and Article 1 of the First Protocol, however, the issues arising 
have been considered in detail in the report and it is considered that, on 
balance, the proposals comply with Local Plan Policy and are proportionate. 

 
1.11 Conclusion

 
In conclusion, it is considered that the remaining reserved matters are 
acceptable and that the site can be developed without adversely affecting the 
neighbouring properties or the character of the area. The application proposes 
the comprehensive development of an area of underutilised land in a 
prominent position within a principally residential area.  It is close to local 
facilities and public transport and has open space immediately to the rear. The 
application meets all relevant guidelines and policies and approval is 
recommended.  

 
 



INTERNAL COMMENTS  -  CH/06/0515 
 
The Environmental Health Officer has no objections subject to conditions. 
 
The Economic Development Officer has no objections to the proposals.  
 
RESPONSES TO PUBLICITY 
 
Near neighbours notified and a site notice posted. One letter of objection received. 
The grounds of objection relate to the potential for obnoxious odours from the drains, 
rubbish bins, the potential for noise and nuisance and there are already a number of 
hot food and restaurant outlets in Chadsmoor so there is no need for another similar 
use. 
 
A petition of 361 names has also been received in support of the proposal.  
 
PLANNING HISTORY 
 
CH/05/0536 – Change of use from general store (A1) to hot food takeaway (A5).  

Refused 15.2.06 (Committee). 
 
OBSERVATIONS 
 
1.1 This detailed application seeks permission for the change of use from a 

general store (A1) to a restaurant (A3) at Ashworth House, Cannock Road, 
Chadsmoor, Cannock.  

 
1.2 The premises are on the ground floor of a three storey flat roof building block 

containing predominantly retail uses on the ground floor, together with one hot 
food takeaway use. The first and second floors are in residential use.  

 
1.3 There is a public car park directly to the rear with a limited parking area to the 

front which also serves the remainder of uses in this block. The uses in this 
part of the centre of Chadsmoor comprise predominantly residential use.  

 
1.4 In refusing the planning application in early 2006 for the hot food takeaway 

use, members agreed with officers that the proposal would be detrimental to 
the amenities of the occupants of those properties in close proximity to the site 
by way of increased noise and nuisance. Also, the applicant had failed to 
demonstrate that adequate extraction arrangements could be provided.  

 
1.5 As a consequence of that decision, the applicant has held further discussions 

with both planning and environmental health officers in order to try and 
overcome the reasons for refusal and subsequently re-submitted this current 
proposal for a restaurant use.  

 
1.6 In planning terms, the provision of a restaurant use in this location is 

considered to be acceptable and will not have an adverse impact on the 
amenities of the occupants of the adjoining residential properties. Whilst the 
proposal will result in a loss of an existing A1 retail unit, there are a number of 



retail units in the immediate locality and it is not considered that the loss of 
one unit will be detrimental to the retail viability of the local centre.  

 
1.7 The Environmental Health Officer also considers that extraction arrangements 

can be achieved for a restaurant use.  
 
1.8 There is a large car parking area to the rear and a smaller parking area to the 

front of the premises and the property is located on a bus route that has a 
frequent service.  

 
1.8 HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS
 

The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the 
Human Rights Act 1998. The recommendation to approve the application 
accords with the adopted policies in the Development Plan which aims to 
secure the proper planning of the area in the public interest.  

 
1.9 CONCLUSIONS 
 

It is considered that the change of use to a restaurant will not have a significant 
adverse impact on the amenities of the neighbouring properties, nor will it 
adversely affect the retail viability of the local centre. Approval is therefore 
recommended.  

 
 



RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY – CH/06/0536 
 
Adjacent occupiers notified with one letter of objection received objecting on the 
following grounds; 
 
1. Objection on road safety issues that this application clearly highlights. There have 

been a number of near misses with children playing on the estate and cars 
travelling round the bend adjacent to no. 2 McGeough Walk, largely due to the 
poor visibility on the bend. The erection of a two storey extension will further 
reduce visibility and have an adverse effect on safety of children on the road of 
this estate. 

 
OBSERVATIONS 
 
1.1 The applicant seeks consent for a two storey side extension and single storey 

rear extension and canopy to front elevation at 2 McGeough Way, Cannock. 
The two storey side extension will be 3.85m wide, 9.7m in length but the first 
floor will be set back 0.5m from the front. The two storey extension projects 
1.9m further past the rear wall of the existing property. The single storey rear 
extension will replace the existing verandah, being 6.1m wide, 1.9m in length 
and 3.6m high, connecting to the proposed two storey extension. 

 
1.2 The ground floor of the two storey extension will accommodate a sitting room 

and dining room whereas the first floor will comprise of two bedrooms, one 
with en suite. The single storey rear extension will accommodate a hallway 
and enlargement to the existing kitchen. The canopy to the front will project 
0.9m.  

 
1.3 The proposed extension meets council design guidance with the first floor set 

back, lowering the ridge height of the roof of the extension. There should not 
be a terraced affect with the property located at the end of a row and the 
neighbouring property of no. 6 McGeough Walk is set back by 1m in the row 
of the three properties of 2, 4 and 6 McGeough Walk. Also the property can 
achieve the parking standards. 

 
1.4 The land is currently used for garden and a driveway situated behind a 

boundary wall with a fence running from the side of the house to the boundary 
wall. It is considered that there will still be enough room left once an extension 
was built, with the extension being approximately 5m away from the side 
boundary and therefore any impact on visibility would not be significant. 

 
1.5 It is not considered that the extension will reduce amenity to the neighbouring 

properties to any significant degree, being designed to be in keeping with the 
scale and character of the property and therefore approval is recommended. 

 
1.6 Human Rights Act 
 

The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the 
Human Rights Act 1998. The proposals could potentially interfere with an 
individual’s rights to the peaceful enjoyment of his or her property as specified 



in Article 8 and Article 1 of the First Protocol, however, the issues arising 
have been considered in detail in the report and it is considered that, on 
balance, the proposals comply with Local Plan Policy and are proportionate. 

 
1.7 Conclusion 
 

In conclusion, it is considered that the proposal will not have an adverse affect 
on the neighbouring properties or the character of the area and as such, is 
acceptable. 

 
 
 



 
EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS  - CH/06/0546 
 
BRERETON & RAVENHILL 
PARISH COUNCIL: 

Strongly object.  Wish to see no change from 
the approved scheme. 

  
STAFFS POLICE No comment rec’d to date. 
 
 
INTERNAL ADVICE 
  
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No adverse comments subject to: 

 
• White noise audible reversing alarms to 

be provided on all company vehicles 
including fork lift trucks. 

• “Low” warning lights to be fitted. 
• Working to be permitted from 08:00 hrs 

on Saturdays. 
• Yard surfaces where vehicles and fork 

lift trucks have access to be maintained 
in a good smooth/level condition. 

• A one way system to operate for HGVs 
to minimise reversing operations. 

• No use of external tannoy systems shall 
be permitted. 

  
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT No objection. 
 
RESPONSES TO PUBLICITY 
 
Site Notice/Neighbour Notification  - Seven letters of objection rec’d on the grounds 
of impact on residential amenity and impact on property values. 
 
HISTORY 
 
CH/06/0331 Change of use to builders/timbers and plumbers 

merchants, trade counter, offices, retail and 
elevational alterations. 

Approved with 
conditions 14.07.06 
– Full Committee. 

CH/06/0180 Change of use to Builder/Timber Merchants 
Trade Counter, Offices and Retail and 
Elevational Alterations. 

Withdrawn 
05.05.06. 

CH/01/0687 Change of Use from B1 (Light Industrial) to B8 
(Warehousing). Condition 8 restricted loading, 
unloading of vehicles and any movement of 
commercial vehicles from 7:30 am to 7:30 pm 
Monday to Friday and 8:00 am to 2:00 pm 
Saturdays. 

Approved 02.01.02 
– Delegated.  

CH/93/0120 Change of Use from Retail to B1 Industrial –  
Condition 8 – The premises shall not be open for 

Approved 14.04.93 
- Committee 



business nor any process operated outside the 
hours of 7 am to 7 pm Monday to Friday and 7 
am to 1pm Saturdays.  The premises shall not be 
open at any time on Sundays. 

 
OBSERVATIONS 
 
1.1 The application seeks consent to vary condition 6 of the approved change of 

use planning application in July 2006 to a builders merchants, to allow 
vehicular movement after 7 a.m. on any day the store is open.  The movement 
of vehicles is currently restricted to any time after 8 a.m. by the 
aforementioned permission. 

 
1.2 The applicants have confirmed that this variation of the hours of operation 

condition is consistent with operations in all of their premises as a builders’ 
merchants store distributes bulky materials which are often heavy and need to 
be moved around using forklift trucks and as a consequence, it is impractical 
to ask customers to manually lift weights in excess of one tonne by themselves 
without the assistance of a forklift. The variation in hours will allow the 
aforementioned operations to be undertaken before customers arrive. In any 
event, the applicants confirm that the hours of opening from 7.00am is 
standard practice for industrial users.  

 
1.2       Whilst the site is adjoined by residential to the south and east with Armitage 

Road  
immediately to the north and recreational open space located to the west and 
your officers have noted the concerns of local residents, the restricted opening 
hours now proposed by the applicant (07:00 to 17:30 Monday to Friday, 7:30 
to 12:30 Saturdays, and 07:00 to 17:00 on Good Fridays) will not result in any 
detriment to the amenities of those adjoining local residents as the imposition 
of the conditions and restrictions required by the Environmental Health 
Officer will ensure that the proposed operations will be able to be undertaken 
satisfactorily.   

 
1.3       Furthermore, your officers consider that the impact of Travis Perkins activities   

can be seen as no more than any B1 Office and Light Industrial Use that can 
occupy the site without permission and has permission to operate from 7am 
onwards as demonstrated in the above Planning History Section (Reference 
CH/93/0120). 

 
1.4 Human Rights Act Implications 
 

The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the 
Human Rights Act 1998.  The recommendation to approve the application 
accords with the adopted policies in the Development Plan which aims to 
secure the proper planning of the area in the public interest.  

 
1.5 Conclusion.
 
 Approval is recommended. 



 
 



EXTERNAL CONSULTATION – CH/06/0559 
 
Travel Management and Safety - No objection subject to conditions 
 
PLANNING HISTORY 
 
CH/06/0371 Residential development – one detached 

bungalow 
Refused at Planning 
Committee on 12/07/2006 
 

CH/05/0550 Alterations to existing bungalow 
incorporating dormers to front and rear. 
Construct one bungalow to side of 106 
Newhall Street 

Refused at Planning 
Committee on 22/10/2005 
 
Allowed in part and 
dismissed in part at 
Planning Appeal on 11 
May 2006 

 
RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY 
 
Site notice posted and adjacent occupiers notified with 4 letters of objection received, 
objecting on the following grounds: 
 
1. This is the third application in eighteen months concerning this residential 

development, which planning officers support even though there is almost 
unanimous opposition of the Council’s Planning Control Committee and the 
finding of the Government’s own appointed inspector. A mockery is being made 
of the democratic procedure, with the recommendations of the Planning Control 
Committee being totally ignored so that it seems that no matter what the expense, 
no matter how grotesque or intrusive the development, the planning officers once 
committed to a decision will eventually have their way. Why is there an obvious 
bias to the applicant? 

 
2. This development is nothing more than a chance to make money taking no 

account of the destruction of the environment and way of life of the neighbouring 
property. 

 
3. The resubmission merely moves the bungalow twenty inches away and again 

tampers with the pitch of the roof. The footprint of the building is virtually 
unchanged and its overall position in relation to the neighbour unaltered. 

 
4. The regulations for brown field sites, for disused industrial buildings, abandoned 

warehouses and so on were never intended for application to narrow slivers and 
miniscule patches of land between houses in established residential areas. Yet it is 
these regulations that are being used to cram in insensitive developments wherever 
it is profitable to do so. 

 
5. If allowed this proposal will replace what was until two years ago a beautiful 

garden of magnolia, cherry, apple and pear trees, a garden of hedgerows and 
shrubs and abundant wildlife with an off the peg, bog standard bungalow jammed 
up against its neighbours. 



 
6. To quote the inspector once more ‘the proposed bungalow would cause 

unacceptable harm to the living conditions of adjoining occupiers at 110/112 
Newhall Street through loss of outlook and daylight. It would conflict with LP 
Policies H5, DCP6 and B8.’ 

 
7. Does this process continue indefinitely or does a time come when the planning 

officers should not allow repetitive applications when they are very similar and 
have several times been rejected by Committee? 

 
8. The inspector said, “I understand that council officers recommended the proposed 

development for approval and that the new bungalow would comply with some of 
the council’s policies and space standards. However, these points do not outweigh 
my objection to the proposed bungalow in relation to its impact on adjoining 
occupiers.” 

 
9. Also the inspector said, “I consider that the harm the proposed bungalow would 

cause to the living conditions of adjoining occupiers is an overriding concern” and 
“I dismiss the appeal in so far that it relates to a new bungalow”. 

 
As with the previous applications the same objections apply: 
 
10. The original plans for a new bungalow were dismissed by Cannock’s Planning 

Committee and the Planning Inspectorate. The new application, whilst it 
incorporates modifications to the roof and height of the building, makes no 
attempt to meet the main thrust of the Government Inspector’s findings. The 
proposed bungalow covers exactly the same area, is exactly the same length and is 
in exactly the same place. 
 

11. There will be a building located 1.2m away from the neighbour, 10.6m in length. 
In the words of the Inspector it will still ‘be sufficiently high, bulky and close to 
110/112 that it would appear unacceptably oppressive from the facing ground 
floor windows and patio.’ Further ‘the proposed bungalow would cause 
unacceptable harm to the living conditions of adjoining occupiers at 110/112 
Newhall Street through loss of outlook and daylight. It would conflict with LP 
Policies H5, DCP6 and B8.’ 

 
12. The proposal is a property speculation with the building to be crammed into the 

space between the existing bungalow of 106 Newhall Street and the building of 
110-112 Newhall Street, located 1m away.   

 
13. The building is in the wrong place and is too long, too big and too close to the 

neighbouring properties. There has been no evidence whatsoever of any concern 
for the impact of this development upon those most directly affected. 

 
14. Development Control Policy 6 requires adequate privacy and outlook at proposed 

and existing dwellings. The proposed driveway will be 1m or less from the front 
door of the neighbouring properties of 110/112 and only 4.5m away from two 
master bedrooms, so privacy will be lost. Too close a proximity and loss of visual 
amenity are two of the reasons for the appeal being refused. 



 
15. Local Plan Policy 8 expects new buildings to be well related to their surroundings 

and avoid any adverse loss of amenity to adjacent properties. If the application is 
allowed, the neighbours of 110/112 will lose the amenity of peace, tranquillity of 
green and serene views of privacy and of the completely developed ecological 
system. 

 
16. The inspector’s report mentioned that the entrance to 110/112 lies at the side and 

directly faces the site, as do bedroom windows serving both flats and that the 
proposed bungalow would overlap the side-facing windows. The inspector gave 
these reasons among many others to reject the appeal. If the newly proposed 
bungalow is located in precisely the same position, then surely these comments 
continue to apply. 

 
17. Due to the variation of height of land between 106 and 110/112 construction of a 

property would threaten the stability of the neighbouring properties foundations. 
 
18. The conclusion of the Planning Inspector was that the harm the proposed 

bungalow would cause to the living conditions of adjoining occupiers is an 
overriding concern and consent would not be granted. The siting of the bungalow 
in this application has not changed and so the inspector’s words still apply. 

 
19. How can an application be considered on an area of land upon which has not been 

registered with the Land Registry, where no legally defined boundaries exist? 
 
20. A whole eco-system will be destroyed by the removal of seven mature trees and a 

hawthorn/holly hedgerow with wildlife lost as a result, especially bird life with a 
rare blackbird recently filmed in the garden. 

 
OBSERVATIONS  
 
1.1 The application seeks consent for the residential development of one detached 

bungalow of land adjacent to 106 Newhall Street, Cannock. The site is within 
a primarily residential area and the bungalow proposed would have two 
bedrooms. This planning application is a resubmission of Planning 
Application CH/06/0371, which members may recall was refused back in July 
2006. That planning application was refused for the following reason: 

 
“The proposed development would be overdominant in relation to the 
adjoining properties of Nos. 110 and 112 Newhall Street resulting in 
significant loss of amenity contrary to Policy B8 (v) of the Cannock Chase 
Local Plan 1997.” 

 
1.2 This planning application differs from the last application in that the width of 

the bungalow has been reduced by 0.5m so that the width is 7.5m meaning it is 
between 1.2m and 1.8m away from the boundary with the neighbouring 
property instead of 0.7m and 1.3m in the previous application. The roof has 
also been reduced in height by decreasing the pitch from 35 degrees to 30 
degrees so the height is now 4.5m instead of 5.2m. 

 



1.3 The previous planning application followed the refusal of planning application 
CH/05/0550 that was for the alterations to the existing bungalow incorporating 
dormers to front and rear and to construct one bungalow to side of 106 
Newhall Street. On appeal the inspectorate allowed the alterations to the 
existing property of 106 Newhall Street but refused the construction of the one 
bungalow to the side. 

 
1.4 Planning Application CH/05/0550 was refused on three grounds, the first 

being that the proposed development would be overintensive in relation to the 
size of the plot, not well related to existing buildings and their surroundings 
and out of character. The second reason was that the proposed development 
would be overdominant in relation to the adjoining property No. 110/112 
Newhall Street resulting in a significant loss of amenity. The third reason was 
that the proposed development would result in a loss of trees and hedgerows to 
the detriment of visual amenity and nature conservation. 

 
1.5 The Planning Inspector in her report stated that the proposed bungalow would 

be ‘well-related to no.106 and would neither appear cramped nor represent an 
over-intensive use of the plot’ and ‘the proposed bungalow would appear from 
Newhall Street as subservient to nearby houses, due to its smaller size and 
position set back from the road.’ Therefore the first reason for refusal was not 
supported by the Planning Inspector. 

 
1.6 In respect to third reason for refusal, the site is previously developed land in 

that it is used for residential and on the issues of loss of vegetation this reason 
was not supported by the inspector. She noted that the site contained various 
mature trees and shrubs but went on to say that none of the trees to be 
removed were protected by a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) and their future 
could not be guaranteed whatever the decision of the appeal. Also that most 
plants on site would be retained or replaced and that the existing hedgerow to 
the front would be largely retained except for a gap to provide access and in 
her view the appeal site would remain sufficiently green and open to respect 
the character of the area.  

 
1.7 In respect to loss of an eco-system comprising various flora and fauna, the 

inspector noted that the trees and shrubs proposed to be lost are common 
garden plants and no evidence was seen that any protected or locally important 
species inhabit or use the site. Therefore the development would not cause 
unacceptable harm in relation to nature conservation. 

 
1.8 The inspector’s reason for not granting the permission was the harm that 

would be caused to the living conditions of adjoining occupiers, the second 
reason for refusal. The bungalow would have been sufficiently high, bulky and 
close to 110/112 Newhall Street to appear unacceptably oppressive from the 
facing ground floor windows and patio, causing unacceptable loss of outlook 
and daylight. 

 
1.9 The new design of bungalow is sited 1.2m away from the boundary at it 

closest point with the neighbouring properties of 110 and 112 Newhall Street. 
The length remains the same at 10.6m, set behind the bedroom windows in the 



side elevation of 110/112 Newhall Street. These additional alterations go 
further to reduce any detrimental impact on the neighbouring properties when 
compared to the planning application CH/05/0550, which was refused by the 
Planning Inspector. The original proposal was for a dormer bungalow, with 
gable end wall with half hip, the new bungalow proposed would have a hipped 
roof with no first floor so the bungalow proposed will be 4.5m high rather than 
6.1m high. 

 
1.10 The neighbouring property of 110/112 forms 2 flats with 110 on the ground 

floor and 112 on the first floor. In respect to the proposed bungalow, the 
daylight standard is met to all the first floor windows and rear windows. Only 
the ground floor bedroom window is affected, but as referred to earlier the 
bungalow is set behind this window so that there is an open aspect in front of 
it across the front garden of the property. 

 
1.11 The extent of brickwork to the side elevation of the new bungalow to eaves 

height is to be 2.1m, which is the same as the previous application 
CH/06/0371 but located further away. Therefore in respect to the reason of 
refusal which was the building would be overdominant in relation to the 
adjoining neighbours, through the reduction in height and bulk of the building 
proposed, it is considered that the impact on daylight and outlook to the side 
windows and patio of the neighbouring properties of 110/112 has been 
reduced to a point to overcome the reason for refusal. The bungalow proposed 
would also be sited 0.5m lower than the neighbouring property which helps to 
minimize the impact. 

 
1.12 In respect to the relationship of the proposed bungalow with the existing 

bungalow of 106 Newhall Street, the new bungalow will be sited 1m away 
from no.106 and lower in height being 4.5m whereas no.106 is 5.9m high. The 
new building has been designed so to be in line with the existing property of 
106 Newhall Street, and more in keeping in the street scene by the roof being 
hipped similar to no.106, therefore conforming to Local Plan Policy B8. 

 
1.13 Policy H5 of the Local Plan states that there will be opportunity for infilling 

and minor consolidation will be acceptable within existing residential areas 
subject to the amenity of neighbouring residents and the character of the area 
not being adversely affected. 

 
1.14 Your officers strongly refute any allegation of bias. The assessment of the 

application has been made on an objective professional judgement of the 
merits of the proposal. In respect to this being the third planning application 
and that it has not been thrown out, it is a matter of fact that with both the 
second and third planning applications submitted, the proposed development 
has been changed by the applicant in response to the reason for refusal. The 
scale and bulk of the development has continually been reduced so that the 
subsequent applications are not repetitive in the sense that all the 
developments are the same. In respect to how many more times an application 
can be submitted, if the development had been identical to the previous 
proposal the council could have turned the application away. 

 



1.15 Further to the comments relating to loss of privacy, windows on the side 
elevation are to be conditioned to be obscure glazed and an additional 
condition recommended preventing further windows to be installed so as to 
retain privacy to the neighbour. Also as referred to by the inspector, the 
creation of a driveway adjacent the neighbouring property would not require 
planning permission currently so the parking of vehicles could take place if the 
applicant wanted to implement this. Foundations to the new property and 
affecting the neighbouring property are dealt with at the Building Regulations 
stage.  

 
1.16 In respect to the objections made in respect to development being crammed 

onto the site and to the loss of vegetation and wildlife, as mentioned earlier the 
inspector didn’t refuse the development on these points, with the inspector 
stating it was a suitable site for development. 

 
1.17 In response to the enquiry about whether a planning application can be 

submitted, a planning application can be made on any land provided the owner 
of the land is notified and the application is accompanied with an ownership 
certificate which is the case here. It is considered that the proposal will not be 
out of character with the surrounding area, located in a residential area and the 
proposal meets parking standards. 

 
1.18 Human Rights Act 
 

The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the 
Human Rights Act 1998. The proposals could potentially interfere with an 
individual’s rights to the peaceful enjoyment of his or her property as specified 
in Article 8 and Article 1 of the First Protocol, however, the issues arising 
have been considered in detail in the report and it is considered that, on 
balance, the proposals comply with Local Plan Policy and are proportionate. 

 
1.19 Conclusion 

 
In conclusion, it is considered that the site can be developed without adversely 
affecting the neighbouring properties or the character of the area and as such, 
is acceptable. 

 
 
 



EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS:- - CH/06/0560 
 
Hednesford Town Council - Objects on the grounds that the land is held 

for speculative purposes only and could 
prejudice the future development of the area. 

 
INTERNAL CONSULTATIONS:- 
 
Env. Health - No objections subject to conditions. 
Landscape - No objections. 
Estates - No objections. 
SCC Highways - No objections. 
 
RESPONSES TO PUBLICITY:- 
 
Site Notice/Neighbour consults - No response. 
 
HISTORY:- 
 
CH/02/0610 Residential development (o/l) R 19/2/03 (Cttee) Allowed on appeal 
25/11/03. 
 
OBSERVATIONS:- 
 
1.1 The application seeks consent to extend the time limit imposed by condition 2 

of a previous consent for the commencement of development.  The site 
comprises approximately 380 sq. m of land to the rear of properties on the 
south side of Rowley Close.  The land was formerly used for car parking with 
garages on the site, the access being to the rear of 16 and to the side of 17 
Rowley Close.  The access is currently used to maintain an area of open space 
between Rowley Close and Bradbury Lane. 

 
1.2 The previous application was refused on the grounds of prematurity in that the 

proposal could sterilize a larger parcel of land identified in the Urban Capacity 
Study as having potential for future development.  The Urban Capacity Study 
identified the whole site as having potential for a further 5 dwellings.  The 
proposal was therefore not seen to represent the best use of land contrary to 
the provisions of PPG1 and PPG3.  The 2005 Urban Capacity Study identifies 
the site as having capacity for 7 dwellings. 

 
1.3 The applicant appealed the decision; the appeal was allowed.  The inspector 

determined that the development of the open space to the rear of the site would 
not be feasible at an efficient density using the existing access and that the 
access and land assembly difficulties were considerable whether the appeal 
site were developed or not.  The Inspector concluded that the need to keep the 
existing access for the potential development of the site beyond did not 
outweigh the presumption in favour of residential development of the appeal 
site and in following the advice in PPG 1 considered the adjacent land to be 
neither of scale or significance to warrant the appeal being dismissed on the 
grounds of prematurity. 



 
1.4 The provisions of PPG1 have been superseded by PPS1 – Delivering 

Sustainable Development which encourages the efficient use of land through 
higher densities and bringing back into use previously developed land and 
buildings.  In consideration of these objectives and the Inspectors 
deliberations, it is considered that the proposal does not raise any new issues 
and is acceptable and that the objection raised cannot be sustained for the 
reasons stated above/ 

 
1.5 Human Rights Implications
 

The proposals set out in this report are considered to be compatible with the 
Human Rights Act 1998.  The recommendation to approve the application 
accords with the adopted policies of the Development Plan which aims to 
secure the proper planning of the area in the public interest. 

 
1.6 Conclusions 
 

The advice in PPS1 and the deliberations of the Inspector are relevant to the 
determination of this application.  There are no fundamental policy changes 
that warrant a refusal.  It is recommended that the variation of the time limit 
consent is appropriate and approval recommended. 
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